C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of November, 194Ž

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the twenty-eighth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-two, viz. :--

"That the Dunedin City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Dunedin, by resolution having control of the screets in the Crey of Dinedin, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the north-eastern side of the portion of Lynn Street adjoining Allotment 8a, D.P. 157, Township of St. Leonard's on the Hill, such land being comprised and described in Certificates of Title 149/155 and 158/124 ";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the north-eastern side of the portion of Lynn Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE north-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as Lynn Street, fronting parts Lots 8 and 8A, D.P. 157, Township of St. Leonard's on the Hill, being parts Section 1, Block III, Upper Kaikorai District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 115460, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1875.)

The South-eastern Side of Portion of Andover Street, in the City of Christchurch, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of November,

1942 Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In subminister the context of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Christchurch City Council on the twenty-eighth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-two, viz. —

"That the Christchurch City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Christchurch, hereby, by resolution, declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the south-eastern side of the portion of Andover Street, adjoining the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 118, folio 168, being Lot 23, D.P. 362, and part R.S. 6";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the portion of street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of forty-eight feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE south-eastern side of all that portion of street in the Canterbury Land District, City of Christchurch, known as Andover Street, fronting Lot 23, D.P. 362, part Rural Section 6, City of Christchurch. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 116626, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. The South-eastern Side of Portion of Dorset Street, in the City of Christchurch, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of November, 1942.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the full privar excelution perced by the Christel hurbh (if the Governorof the following resolution passed by the Christchurch City Council on the ninth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and forty-two, viz. :-

"The Christchurch City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Christchurch, hereby, by resolution, declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the south-eastern side of portion of Dorset Street adjoining the land comprised in C.T. 371/239 and being part T.R. 25";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the south-eastern side of the portion of Dorset Street (described in the Schedule herete) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE south-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Canterbury Land District, City of Christchurch, known as Dorset Street, fronting part Town Reserve 25, City of Christchurch. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 115914, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/444.)

Regulations under the Naval Defence Act, 1913, amended.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of November, 1942.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

 \mathbf{I}^{N} pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section twenty-five of the Naval Defence Act, 1913, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, with the advice of the Executive Council, doth hereby amend and supplement the regula-tions referred to in the Schedule hereto as shown therein.

SCHEDULE.

Regulations for the Government and Payment of the Royal New Zealand Navy, 1939.

APPENDIX IV .--- NON-SUBSTANTIVE RATINGS AND ALLOWANCES. No. 94: Insert (with effect from 1st January, 1942) :---

No.	Allowance.	Conditions of Payment, &c.	Rate per Day.
94	Harbour Defence Duties. Harbour Defence Opera- tor, 1st Class	As laid down in King's Regulations and Ad- miralty Instructions	s. d. 1 0
	Harbour Defence Opera- tor, 2nd Class	Ditto	0 8
	Harbour Defence Opera- tor, 3rd Class	,,	04

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Valuation of Land Act, 1925.—Revoking Orders in Council approving the Acquisition and Vesting of certain Land in His Majesty.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of November, 1942.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Orders in Council made on the twenty-sixth W day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-two, the acquisition of certain lands was approved and they were declared to be vested in His Majesty pursuant to the Valuation of Land Act, 1925: